

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC96151

MIASIA BARRON, *et al.*,
Plaintiff/Respondents

v.

ABBOTT LABORATORIES INC.,
Defendant/Appellant.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of the City of St. Louis
Hon. Steven R. Ohmer

**Brief of *Amicus Curiae* Pharmaceutical Research and Manufacturers of
America Supporting Defendant/Appellant**

Michael X. Imbroscio
Paul W. Schmidt
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-6000 (phone)
(202) 662-6291 (fax)
mimbroscio@cov.com
pschmidt@cov.com

Emily R. Freeman
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
The New York Times Building
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10018
(212) 841-1000 (phone)
efreeman@cov.com

Bart C. Sullivan, MO Bar No. 37239
FOX GALVIN, LLC
One South Memorial Drive, 12th Floor
St. Louis, MO 63102
(314) 588-7000 (phone)
bsullivan@foxgalvin.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Pharmaceutical Research and
Manufacturers of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. Labeling for Prescription Medicines is Subject to Extensive Federal Oversight.....	13
A. FDA Closely Regulates the Content and Format of All Medicine Labeling.....	13
B. “Black Box” Warnings Are Subject to the Highest Level of Regulatory Scrutiny by FDA.....	18
II. Punitive Damages Should Not Be Available Where the Manufacturer Has Warned About the Specific Risk at Issue in a Black Box Warning.	22
A. Punitive Damages Are Inappropriate Under Minnesota Law Absent a “Clear and Convincing” Showing of the Requisite Intent to Do Harm.....	22

B. A Specific Warning of the Very Risk Suffered by Plaintiff,
Especially When Located in a Black Box, Precludes a Showing
that the Manufacturer Acted With Deliberate Disregard. 23

CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ackermann v. Wyeth Pharm.,</i>	
526 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Bhagvandoss v. Beiersdorf, Inc.,</i>	
723 S.W.2d 392 (Mo. 1987)	18, 20
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore,</i>	
517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	24
<i>Brooks v. Howmedica, Inc.,</i>	
273 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>In re Chantix (Varenicline) Products Liability Litigation,</i>	
881 F. Supp. 2d 1333 (N.D. Ala. 2012).....	22
<i>DeLuryea v. Winthrop Labs., a Div. of Sterling Drug, Inc.,</i>	
697 F.2d 222 (8th Cir. 1983)	21
<i>Donahue v. Phillips Petroleum Co.,</i>	
866 F.2d 1008 (8th Cir. 1989)	20
<i>Dudley v. Bungee Int’l Mfg. Corp.,</i>	
76 F.3d 372 (4th Cir. 1996)	21

Franzman v. Wyeth LLC,
 451 S.W.3d 676 (Mo. Ct. App. 2014)15

Gentile v. Biogen Idec, Inc.,
 No. 11-3500, 2016 WL 4168942 (Mass. Super. July 28, 2016).....22

Hain v. Johnson & Johnson,
 No. ATL-L-8568-11 MT, slip op. (N.J. Super. L.D. June 20, 2013)23

Heston v. Taser Int’l, Inc.,
 431 F. App’x 586 (9th Cir. 2011)21

Jensen v. Walsh,
 623 N.W.2d 247 (Minn. 2001)23

Jone v. Coleman Corp.,
 183 S.W.3d 600 (Mo. App. 2005), *transfer denied* (Mo. Feb. 28,
 2006)21

Kruszka v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.,
 19 F. Supp. 3d 875, 898 (D. Minn. 2014).....18

In re Levaquin Prod. Liab. Litig.,
 700 F.3d 1161 (8th Cir. 2012)19, 20

Richards v. Michelin Tire Corp.,
 21 F.3d 1048 (11th Cir. 1994)21

Salvio v. Amgen Inc.,

No. 2:11-cv-00553, 2012 WL 517446 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 15, 2012)21

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell,

538 U.S. 408 (2003).....23

Toole v. McClintock,

999 F.2d 1430 (11th Cir. 1993)20

Tyler Enterprises of Elwood, Inc. v. Skiver,

633 N.E.2d 1331 (Ill. App. 1994).....22

United States v. Rutherford,

442 U.S. 544 (1979).....11

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 35510, 11, 13

Minn. Stat. § 549.20.....10, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

21 C.F.R. §§ 201.56–201.57, 201.8011

21 C.F.R. § 201.57 (2015)11, 17, 18

21 C.F.R. § 201.57 (2014)14

21 C.F.R. § 201.8011, 17

21 C.F.R. §§ 202.118

21 C.F.R. § 314.7012

Labeling and Prescription Drug Advertising; Content and Format for Labeling for Human Prescription Drugs, 44 Fed. Reg. 37434 (1979).....13, 16

Sulfiting Agents; Labeling in Drugs for Human Use; Warning Statement, 51 Fed. Reg. 43900 (1986)16

Requirements on Content and Format of Labeling for Human Prescription Drug and Biological Products, 71 Fed. Reg. 3922, 3934 (Jan. 24, 2006).....9, 10, 11

Supplemental Applications Proposing Labeling Changes for Approved Drugs, Biologics, and Medical Devices, 73 Fed. Reg. 49603 (2008)12

Supplemental Applications in Proposing Labeling Changes for Approved Drugs, Biologics, and Medical Devices, 73 Fed. Reg. 2848 (proposed 2008)12, 13

Content and Format of Labeling for Human Prescription Drug and Biological Products; Requirements for Pregnancy and Lactation Labeling, 79 Fed. Reg. 233 (2014)14

Judith E. Beach, Ph.D. *et al.*, Black Box Warnings in Prescription Drug Labeling: Results of A Survey of 206 Drugs, 53 Food & Drug L.J. 403, 409 (1998).....15, 17

H.R. Rep. No. 86-1861 (1960).....12

PhRMA, *2016 Profile: Biopharmaceutical Research Industry*, <http://phrma.org/sites/default/files/pdf/biopharmaceutical-industry-profile.pdf>.....7

Raymond G. Mullady, Jr., Everything You Needed and Wanted to Know About Black Boxed Warnings, 68 Def. Couns. J. 50, 56 (2001)16
